achieved hedging
exchange rate

1,426

0,882

1,747

1,553

2,314

n.a.

132,071

Budget rate 2010 1.430 0.870 1.770 1.646 2.270 1.520 135.000

Exchange rate on
Dec. 31, 2009

1.441

0.888

1.601

1.513

2.143

1.484

133.160

Based on the requirements of IFRS 7, the HUGO BOSS Group has estimated the effects of changes

in the most important exchange rates on income and equity. The following sensitivity analysis shows

the impact on earnings and equity in case of different price risk variables compared to the reporting

date. The effects shown arise from the change in the fair value of the hedging instrument used and

the forecasted foreign exchange rate exposures. Effects due to the translation of financial state-

ments from foreign subsidiaries outside the eurozone have not been taken into account. The sensi-

tivity analysis is based on the net foreign currency risks shown above and a change in the exchange

rates on December 31, 2009 by –10% and +10%, respectively.

HUGO BOSS
ANNUAL REPORT 2009

FACTS

RISK REPORT
131

04   FIGURES 05   ADDITIONAL

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

in EUR million USD GBP AUD CAD TRY CHF JPY

Appreciation of the euro

by 10%

Shareholders’ equity (3.2) (1.5) (1.5) (1.4) 0.8 1.1 0.0

Net income (4.2) (2.5) (1.6) (1.9) 0.9 1.1 (0.2)

Depreciation of the euro

by 10%

Shareholders’ equity 4.1 2.2 (0.6) 1.1 0.3 (1.4) 0.1

Net income 5.1 3.3 1.0 2.2 (1.1) (1.4) 0.3

Credit risks

The credit risk connected with financial institutions arises primarily from the investment of liquidity

funds as part of liquidity management and from trading in derivatives. With financial instruments,

the Group is exposed to a (bank) default risk resulting from the possible counterparty default. The

maximum amount of this risk is therefore the positive fair value of the financial instrument in ques-

tion. The default risk has become more significant against the background of the financial crisis. To

minimize default risk, the HUGO BOSS Group concludes financial instruments only with counterpar-